## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-113

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO WORK WITH MONROE COUNTY TO EMPOWER AND TRAIN CITY CODE ENFORCEMENT STAFF TO INITIATE AND PROSECUTE CONTRACTOR DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS IN THE CITY OF MARATHON; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") and Monroe County (the "County") entered into an Interlocal Agreement on September 18, 2002 (the "Interlocal Agreement"), for the County to provide to the City contractor licensing and disciplinary services through the Monroe County Contractors Examining Board (the "Examining Board"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council would like for the City Code Enforcement officers to be able to issue citations to contractors and prosecute cases before the Examining Board; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that this will require modifications to the Interlocal Agreement and close cooperation with the County to accomplish the proper training of City Code Enforcement officers and the acquisition of the proper forms and other resources;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

**Section 1.** The City Council hereby directs the City Manager to work with Monroe County, including the officials at the Monroe County Contractors Examining Board, to take all necessary steps to legally empower and train the City Code Enforcement staff to initiate and prosecute before the Examining Board disciplinary proceedings against licensed and unlicensed contractors. The City Council further directs the City Manager and the City Attorney to negotiate and bring back to City Council for approval a revised Interlocal Agreement with Monroe County that will accomplish these goals.

**Section 2.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this  $22^{nd}$  day of July, 2008

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, Worthington

NOES: ABSENT: None None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY ATTORNEY